



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.21503 of 2025

Pratap Bhoi

.... **Petitioner**

Mr. P.K. Rath, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... **Opposite Parties**

Mr. S.K. Swain, AGA

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

12.08.2025

Order No.

01.

1. Heard Mr. Rath, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Instant writ petition is filed by the petitioner for a direction to the opposite parties and in particular, opposite party No.4 to issue a work order to carry out the execution of the construction of the CC Road in Kajalpur village under Govindpur GP as per the project of Odisha Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Development Finance Co-operative Corporation Limited and to quash the order dated 3rd June, 2025 and also the subsequent decision as per Annexure-8 directing opposite party No.2 not to go for the tender work as it was decided after a decision by the Joint Committee confirmed by the Collector, Cuttack on the grounds stated.
3. Considering the facts pleaded on record and submission of Mr. Rath, learned counsel for the petitioner, the Court is inclined to issue notice to the opposite parties.
4. Accordingly, it is ordered.



5. Mr. Swain, learned AGA for the State accepts notice for opposite party Nos.1 to 4. Notice to opposite party Nos.5 and 6 by Registered Post with AD making it returnable at an early date and for the said purpose, requisites shall be filed by Mr. Rath, learned counsel for the petitioner within seven days from today.

6. List on 9th September, 2025 for final hearing and orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

02.

I.A. No.12446 of 2025

1. Notice as above.
2. List on the date fixed for further orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge